
No. 22-1014

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RONALD WEISER; MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

WHITMER FOR GOVERNOR COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Honorable Janet T. Neff

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SECRETARY OF STATE
JOCELYN BENSON**

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
Jocelyn Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: March 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Allegations and Procedural History.....	5
B. The Secretary’s Determination regarding the MCFA Complaint Filed Against the Governor’s Committee.....	7
C. Summary of the Operation of Michigan Election Law and the 1983 Interpretation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.....	9
1. Michigan laws governing the recall of the governor.....	9
2. The MCFA and the History of Its Interpretation by the Michigan Secretary of State.....	11
Standard of Review.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Plaintiffs’ appeal is moot because there is no longer a live case or controversy and no exception to the mootness doctrine applies.....	15

A.	There is no longer a genuine dispute between the parties for which any meaningful relief may be granted.	15
B.	The exceptions to the mootness doctrine do not apply to this case.	20
1.	Voluntary cessation.....	20
2.	Capable of repetition yet evading review	22
II.	Plaintiffs lack standing because they failed to demonstrate any injury in fact.	24
A.	A case in which no party has standing to sue must be dismissed.	24
B.	Both Plaintiffs must demonstrate standing to bring their claims.....	25
C.	Neither Plaintiff has been injured by the recall exception and so they lack standing to challenge its constitutionality.	27
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	36
	Certificate of Compliance	37
	Certificate of Service	38
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> , 630 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bucholtz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Chirco v. Gateway Oaks, L.L.C.</i> , 384 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	29
<i>Coal Operators & Assocs., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 291 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Coyne v. Amer. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	25, 27
<i>Davis v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
<i>Ford v. Wilder</i> , 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	26
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014)	15

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 29

Lawrence v. Blackwell, 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) 22

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 27

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990) 15

Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

Lyshe v. Levy, et al., 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 13

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 35

McPherson v. Mich. High School Athletic Ass’n, 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) 15

Mosely v. Hairson, 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990) 16

Speech First v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 25

Sullivan v. Benningfield, 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Taylor v. KeyCorp., 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012) 24

Thomas v. City of Memphis, 996 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) 20

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968) 19

Weinstein v. Bradford, 423 U.S. 147 (1975)..... 22

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 24, 26

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.263 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.639
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.951..... 9, 23, 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.959..... 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.963(4) 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.975g..... 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.215(2) 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.252..... 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.951a(3) 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.975e(1) 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(d)..... 17
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 7
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(1) 7
Fed. R. Evid. 201(d)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 18
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. V, § 219
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. V, § 26 10
